

No. 18-5278
Capital Case

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2018

CHRISTOPHER COLLINGS,

Petitioner,

vs.

MISSOURI,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Missouri

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General of Missouri

SHAUN J MACKELPRANG
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel of Record
RICHARD A. STARNES
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5931

Attorneys for Respondent

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case	1
I. Collings brutally raped and strangled a young girl.....	1
II. Collings sought post-conviction relief from his conviction and resulting death sentence, claiming that the jury should have considered his drunkenness at the time.....	2
III. The Missouri Supreme Court rejected his claims	3
Reasons for Denying the Writ.....	6
I. The Missouri Supreme Court did not address the question presented in its opinion	7
II. There is no division of authority on the question presented.....	10
III. Missouri capital juries may consider voluntary intoxication on the issue of punishment.....	13
Conclusion	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	18
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	15
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782, 797-98 (1982)	16
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	16
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	15
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (as modified Oct. 1, 2008).....	18
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	4, 10-11, 13, 17
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	10
<i>Cheadle v. State</i> , 149 P.3d 919 (Okla.Crim.App. 1915)	12
<i>Collings v. State</i> , 543 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2018).....	2-5, 8, 12
<i>Englehardt v. State</i> , 7 So. 154 (Ala. 1890).....	13
<i>Glass v. State</i> , 227 S.W.3d 463 (Mo. 2007)	14
<i>Kirk v. State</i> , 520 S.W.3d 443 (Mo. 2017).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Clemons v. Larkins</i> , 475 S.W.3d 60 (Mo. 2015)	9
<i>State v. Collings</i> , 450 S.W.3d 741 (Mo. 2014).....	1
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 968 S.W.2d 686 (Mo. 1998)	15
<i>State v. Oakes</i> , 106 S.E.2d 206 (N.C. 1958).....	12-13
<i>State v. Shelton</i> , 79 S.E. 885 (N.C. 1913)	12

State v. Worthington, 8 S.W.3d 83 (Mo. 1999)..... 15

Tisius v. State, 519 S.W.3d 413 (Mo. 2017)9

Other Authorities

Cal. Pen. Code § 29.4 (2012)..... 13

K.S.A. 21-5205 (2010) 13

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 562.067 (2000)..... 2-3, 12

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.020 (2000).....1

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.032 (2000)..... 14

MAI-CR 3d 310.50 2-3, 13
